TPB R11-2009
February 18, 2009

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO
THE FY 2009-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) THAT IS
EXEMPT FROM THE AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY REQUIREMENT TO ADD FUNDING
FOR THE US 50 WIDENING PROJECT BETWEEN ROUTE 28 AND VA ROUTE 742 IN
FAIRFAX AND LOUDOUN COUNTIES, AS REQUESTED BY THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT)

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), which is the
metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington Region, has the responsibility
under the provisions of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity Act
- A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) of 2005 for developing and carrying out a continuing,
cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process for the Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, the TIP is required by FHWA and FTA as a basis and condition for all federal
funding assistance to state, local and regional agencies for transportation improvements within
the Washington planning area; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2008 the TPB adopted amendments to the FY 2009-2014 TIP
which was adopted on July 16, 2008; and

WHEREAS, in the attached letter of January 27, 2009, VDOT has requested an amendment
to the FY 2009-2014 TIP to add $57.521 million in additional funding for the US Route 50
Widening Project between Route 28 and VA Route 742, and to reprogram $17.816 million from
FY 2010 to FY 2009, as described in the attached materials; and

WHEREAS, this project is scheduled to be implemented under a Design/Build option with
advertisements scheduled for February and April 2009; and

WHEREAS, this project is included in the current conformity analysis;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD amends the FY 2009-2014 TIP to add $57.521
million in additional funding for the US Route 50 Widening Project between Route 28 and VA
Route 742, and to reprogram $17.816 million from FY 2010 to FY 2009, as described in the
attached materials .

Adopted by the Transportation Planning Board at its regular meeting on February 18, 2009.



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
14685 Avion Parkway
Chantilly, VA 20151
{703) 383-VDOT (8368)

January 27, 2009

DAVID S. EKERN, PE.
COMMISSIONER

National Capital Region
Transportation Improvement Program Amendment

The Honorable Charles A. Jenkins
Chairman, National Capital Region

Transportation Planning Board
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.; Suite 300
Washington, DC 20002-4201

Dear Chairman Jenkins:

On behalf of Loudoun County, Fairfax County and itself, VDOT’s Northem Virginia District Office
requests amending the FY 2009-2014 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to provide
additional funding for the Route 50 widening project (between Route 28 and Route 742; UPC
68757). This project is aimed at addressing a “choke point™ along this primary roadway by
expanding the current four lane cross section to six lanes to match the cross section of the roadway
on either end of this project. This project is part of the approved 2008 CLRP and its air quality
conformity analysis, and has received funding in previous TIPs. The project is scheduled to be
implemented under a Design / Build option with advertisements scheduled for February and April
of this year. -

The proposed TIP Amendment adds funding for the PE, Right of Way and Construction phases
between fiscal years 2009 thru 2012 in the following amounts: add $1.587 M for PE ($1.269 M in
Federal and $0.318 M in state match); add $1.923 M for Right of Way ($1.538 M in Federal and
$0.384 M in state match) and $54.014 M for Construction ($15.994 M in Federal; $1.884 M in state
match; $14.722 M in Transportation Partnership Opportunity Funds; $17.828 M in Bond funds;
$2.869 M in Federal Bridge funds and $0.717 M in state match).

The proposed amendment will also move previously obligated $17.816 M of Federal funds from
fiscal year 2010 to 2009.

All of the funding noted above has been allocated by the Commonweé.lm Transportation Board
in its currently approved FY 2009-2014 Six Year Improvement Program. Attached table
presents the revised project funding for the FY 2009-2014 TIP.

VirginiaDot.org
WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING



VDOT requests that this amendment be reviewed by the Steering Committee at its February 6, 2009
meeting and recommend Board approval of the amendment at the Board’s February 18, 2009
meeting. Upon approval of this amendment, please furnish copies of the approval to Ms. Jo Anne
Sorenson (VDOT’s Northern Virginia office) and to Mr. Chad Tucker in VDOT’s Transportation
and Mobility Planning Division in Richmond.

Thank you for your consideration of and action on this request.

Sincerely,

( %an( ;W
Morteza Salehi
District Administrator

VDOT — Northern Virginia District



BOOZBE SICHO0+E0AJPUWY di) /G789

‘pajebljqo Apeaije spunj AM\OY 60
Ad10518'L1$ . 'Z10Z- 600Z Sieaf [eosi4 o) seseyd 'suoD 9 MY ‘Id J0j spuny ajebiiqo o] juawisnipy sy} Joj uoseay
(sajlw 009'E) - 82 91 01 Z¥. S WA Wolj ‘saue| g 0} 0G "8l USpIAA uonduosaq Auno9 unopnoT R AJunoD Xeyied uondIpsUNf
%001 (%0 HOdL ®.iS|LzL'vLs
%02 |%08 ig pad|985‘cs
%0 |%00L | oweq pad|LLZZS
%001 |%0 |puog IS |Lve'ees 0 0 1zL'z |69lL 09982 vov'iz suoD peoy AlINS 8Z 914 YA ‘0L
%0Z |%08 0D OV pad|L16% 0 0 0 0 0 8eL'6) 0 | MOY peoy puejod gyl WA ‘wold
%02 %08 OV pa4|£88'62$ 0 0 0 879 692 0.9 0 ‘3d Bujuepip auet g - 0 SN “héomu_ 15/89
Arewnd 10aA
o|fs/pad 82Inog | ¥I-60 Ad |PLAd| ELAd |2k AL LA 0L Ad 60 Ad  |ABid |eseyd uonduosaq ‘uoneso ‘foed ail
saseys Buipung | Bupung |eloL 100foad
welboid AouaBy

‘plog Ui pejou ale saujus bunsixe o) sebuey)

¥102-6002 Ad 60/€2/l LNJWANIWY diL

~ (000°)$ u1) S1SOD VLAV
WV¥90¥dd LNIWIAOUdINI NOILYLHOJSNVHL
VINIDYIA N¥3IHLMON





